
 

 

State Water Resources Control Board 
May 22, 2024 

To Enclosed Service List 

PETITIONER AND PROTESTANT DIRECTIVES FOR PROTESTS TIMELY FILED 
AGAINST THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOUCES’ WATER RIGHT CHANGE 
PETITION FOR THE DELTA CONVEYANCE PROJECT 

This letter is directed to the Department of Water Resources (DWR or Petitioner) and 
parties who filed protests against the approval of the subject petition (Protestants) within 
the timeframe allowed by the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water 
Board).   
The purpose of this letter is to acknowledge the receipt of timely filed protests and 
provide instructions to engage in good faith negotiation to resolve them. It is important 
to read the following instructions closely and respond accordingly. Failure to follow 
these instructions or respond to related requests for information from the State Water 
Board within the timeframes stated below or as otherwise allowed may result in 
cancellation of the subject petition or rejection, dismissal, or cancellation of protests. 
(Wat. Code, § 1703.6; Cal. Code Regs., tit. 23, §§ 749, 750, 796.)  
The State Water Board has not yet evaluated protests to determine if they are based on 
issues within the State Water Board’s jurisdiction, state valid grounds of protest, and 
substantially comply with protest filing requirements other than the filing deadline. (Wat. 
Code, § 1703.2; Cal. Code Regs., tit. 23, §§ 745, 746, 796.) The State Water Board 
may do so at any time during the proceeding on the subject petition and request 
additional information necessary to satisfy these requirements or to clarify, amplify, or 
otherwise supplement required information. The State Water Board may reject or cancel 
protests if the requested information is not received within the timeframe given. (Wat. 
Code, §§ 1703.2, 1703.5, 1703.6; Cal. Code Regs., tit. 23, § 749, 796.) This letter 
should not be construed as making a determination whether protests are acceptable.  
Instructions for Petitioner (Department of Water Resources) 
The Petitioner must file with the State Water Board a written answer to each protest by 
July 12, 2024. Answers must be responsive to the allegations made, indicate the 
intended line of defense, and indicate any possibilities for settlement. (Cal. Code Regs., 
tit. 23, §§ 751, 752, 796.)   
The Petitioner may request additional time to answer protests in order to enable 
negotiation of contested issues. Such requests must be submitted to the State Water 
Board and accompanied by a showing of diligent good faith efforts to reach an 
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agreement between the parties with reasonable prospects of success. (Cal. Code 
Regs., tit. 23, § 753, 796.)   
Instructions for Petitioner and Protestants  
The Water Code requires Protestants and the Petitioner to make a good faith effort to 
resolve the protests within a 180-day protest resolution period for all petitions to change 
water right applications, permits, or licenses. Based on this timeline, Protestants and the 
Petitioner must make a good faith effort to resolve protests by November 12, 2024, the 
first business day following the 180-day period. The State Water Board may allow 
additional time for protest negotiation for good cause shown. Requests for additional 
time should be submitted in writing prior to the close of the initial 180-day protest 
resolution period noted above. (Wat. Code, § 1703.4.)  
By December 12, 2024, each Protestant must file with the State Water Board a written 
status report for their protest, and the Petitioner must file a written status report for all 
protests. The status reports must describe the actions that have been taken to resolve 
the protest(s), the status of negotiations on each aspect of the protest(s), and any 
related settlement terms or conditions that have been proposed or agreed to by the 
protestant(s) and Petitioner. (Wat. Code, § 1703.5.) The State Water Board may allow 
additional time for filing protest status reports for good cause shown. (Wat. Code, 
§ 1703.5.)  
The State Water Board anticipates that it will be necessary to conduct an evidentiary 
hearing in accordance with chapter 4.5 of the California Administrative Procedure Act 
(Gov. Code, § 11400 et seq.) (APA) to resolve material issues of fact concerning the 
petition. The Board plans to issue a hearing notice in late July of this year.  The 
issuance of a hearing notice, however, will not shorten the protest resolution period.  
Petitioner and any Protestants whose protests have not been resolved when the notice 
is issued should continue to negotiate in good faith to resolve the protests.  Successful 
resolution of issues raised by Protestants to the parties’ mutual satisfaction during the 
protest resolution period may serve to narrow the scope of the hearing and would be 
more efficient for both the parties and the Board.  
The State Water Board has determined that an adjudicative proceeding on the subject 
petition is now impending, and therefore the APA prohibits ex parte communications. 
(Gov. Code, §§ 11430.10-11430.80.) Accordingly, any communications to the presiding 
officer, Board Members, or Board staff concerning substantive or controversial 
procedural issues related to the Department of Water Resources’ petition or the Delta 
Conveyance Project must be sent as an email "cc" (carbon copy) to all of the other 
parties on the attached service list, or must state or clearly indicate the manner in which 
a duplicate copy of the communication was otherwise served upon the parties. This 
includes, but is not limited to, answers to protests, requests for additional time, and 
protest status reports. 
Substantive and potentially controversial communications concerning the subject 
petition, including protests, will also be included in the administrative record and made 
available via the State Water Board’s File Transfer Protocol (FTP) site. Prior to the 
receipt of protests and the compilation of the attached service list, the Board received 
correspondence regarding DWR’s 2009 Petition for Extension of Time and requests to 
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vacate or extend the protest period for the change petition. These communications and 
the Board’s April 17, 2024 response are available on the Board’s FTP site. To request 
access to the FTP site, please email DCP-WR-Petition@waterboards.ca.gov with 
“Request for DCP FTP access” in the subject line.   
For questions related to this letter, please communicate by email to 
DCP-WR-Petition@Waterboards.ca.gov or by mail to:  

Attn: Delta Conveyance Project Change Petition Staff 
Division of Water Rights 
State Water Resources Control Board 
P.O. Box 2000 
Sacramento, CA, 95812-2000 

Sincerely, 

 
 
Erik Ekdahl, Deputy Director 
Division of Water Rights 

Enclosure: Service List 

mailto:DCP-WR-Petition@waterboards.ca.gov
mailto:DCP-WR-Petition@Waterboards.ca.gov


DELTA CONVEYANCE PROJECT SERVICE LIST
05/22/2024

Ann Carroll
Department of Water Resources
P.O. Box 899
Sacramento, CA 95812­0899
Ann.Carroll@water.ca.gov

Russell van Loben Sels
Amistad Ranches
P.O. Box C
Courtland, CA 95615
revanlobensels@gmail.com
(916) 439­2390

Michael E. Vergara
Louinda V. Lacey
Alyson E. Ackerman
Ellen M. Moskal
Somach Simmons & Dunn
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1000
Sacramento, CA 95814
mvergara@somachlaw.com
llacey@somachlaw.com
aackerman@somachlaw.com
emoskal@somachlaw.com
(916) 446­7979
Attorneys  for  Byron­Bethany  Irrigation 
District

Chris Shutes
California Sportfishing Protection 
Alliance (CSPA)
1608 San Francisco Street
Berkeley, CA 94703
blancapaloma@msn.com
(510) 421­2405

Barbara Vlamis
AquAlliance
P.O. Box 4024
Chico, CA 95927
barbarav@aqualliance.net
(530) 895­9420

Michael Jackson
P.O. Box 207
429 W. Main St.
Quincy, CA 95971
mjatty@sbcglobal.net
Attorney for CSPA and AquAlliance

David Fries
San Joaquin Audubon Society
P.O. Box 7755
Stockton, CA 95267
dfries.audubon@gmail.com
(209) 323­8543

Roger B. Moore
LAW OFFICE OF ROGER B. MOORE
337 17th Street, Suite 211
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 548­1401
rbm@landwater.com
Attorney for California Water Impact 
Network

Adam Keats 
LAW OFFICE OF ADAM KEATS, PC
303 Sacramento Street, 2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 964­0070
adam@keatslaw.org
Attorney for California Water Impact
Network

S. Dean Ruiz
John Herrick
1806 W. Kettlemen Lane, Suite L
Lodi, CA 95242
dean@mohanlaw.net
dean@sdeltawater.net
john@sdeltawater.net
(209) 888­6358
Attorneys for Central Delta Water 
Agency, South Delta Water Agency, Her­
itage Land Co., and Rudy Mussi 
Investment L.P.
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Matthew Emerick
Law Offices of Matthew Emerick
6520 Lonetree Blvd., #1009
Rocklin, CA 95765
matthew@mlelaw.com
(916) 337­0361

Pravani Vandeyar 
City of Sacramento
1395 35th Avenue 
Sacramento, CA 95822 
pvandeyar@cityofsacramento.org

Kelley M. Taber
Louinda V. Lacey
Aaron A. Ferguson
Ellen M. Moskal
Somach Simmons & Dunn
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1000
Sacramento, CA 95814
ktaber@somachlaw.com
llacey@somachlaw.com
aferguson@somachlaw.com
emoskal@somachlaw.com
(916) 446­7979
Attorneys for the City of Stockton

Osha Meserve
Soluri Meserve, A Law Corporation
510 8th Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
osha@semlawyers.com
(916) 455­7300
Attorney for County of Contra Costa, 
Contra Costa County Water Agency, Da­
vid J. Elliot & Sons/Stillwater Orchards, 
Frank Loretz, Friends of Stone Lakes 
National Wildlife Refuge, Local Agencies 
of the North Delta, County of San 
Joaquin, and County of Solano

Dan Whaley
Delta Legacy Communities Inc.
P.O. Box 128
Hood, CA 95639
Whaley500@yahoo.com
(916) 548­3140

Dan Muelrath
Diablo Water District
P.O. Box 127
Oakley, CA 94561­0127
dmuelrath@diablowater.org
(925) 625­3798

Deirdre Des Jardins
145 Beel Dr.
Santa Cruz, CA 95060
ddj@cah20research.com
(831) 566­6320

Jon Salmon
East Bay Municipal Utility District
375 Eleventh Street, MS 904
Oakland, CA 94607
Jon.salmon@ebmud.com
(510) 287­0176

Robert E. Donlan
Ellison, Schneider, Harris & Donlan LLP
2600 Capitol Ave, Suite 400
Sacramento, CA 95816
red@eslawfirm.com
kwb@eslawfirm.com
(916) 447­2166
Attorney for East Contra Costa Irrigation 
District

Brian Poulsen
El Dorado Irrigation District
2890 Mosquito Road
Placerville, CA 95667
bpoulsen@eid.org
(530) 642­4144
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Amber McDowell
Farm Bureau Delta Caucus
Sacramento County Farm Bureau
8970 Elk Grove Blvd
Elk Grove, CA 95624
executivedirector@sacfarmbureau.org
(916) 685­6958

Michael A. Brodsky
Law Offices of Michael A. Brodsky
14850 Highway 4, Suite A­320
Discovery Bay, CA 94505
michael@brodskylaw.net
(510) 387­0287
Attorney for Hood Community Council 
and Save the California Delta Alliance

Alexis K. Stevens
Ellen M. Moskal
Somach Simmons & Dunn
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1000
Sacramento, CA 95814
astevens@somachlaw.com
emoskal@somachlaw.com
(916) 446­7979
Attorneys for Naglee Birk Irrigation Dis­
trict and Pescadero Reclamation District 
No. 2058

Kevin O’Brien
Downey Brand LLP
621 Capitol Mall, 18th Fl
Sacramento, CA 95814
kobrien@downeybrand.com
(916) 444­1000
Attorney for North Delta Water Agency 
and associated Reclamation Districts

Kelley M. Taber
Aaron A. Ferguson
Louinda V. Lacey
Somach Simmons & Dunn, PC
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1000
Sacrameto, CA 95814
ktabersomachlaw.com
aferguson@somachlaw.com
llacey@somachlaw.com
(916) 446­7979
Attorneys for Sacramento Area Sewer 
District, Sacramento County, and Sacra­
mento County Water Agency

E. Robert Wright
Erin Woolley
Sierra Club California
909 12th Street, Suite 202
Sacramento, CA 95814
bwrightatty@gmail.com
erin.woolley@sierraclub.org
(916) 557­1104

John Buse
Center for Biological Diversity
1212 Broadway, Suite 202
Sacramento, CA 95814
jbuse@biologicaldiversity.org
(510) 844­7100

Jann Dorman
Keiko Mertz
Friends of the River
3336 Bradshaw Rd., Suite 335
Sacramento, CA 95827
janndorman@friendsoftheriver.org
keiko@friendsoftheriver.org
(916) 442­3155

Howard Penn
Planning and Conservation League
1107 9th Street, Suite 901
Sacramento, CA 95814
howard@pcl.org
(916) 822­5631
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Regina Chichizola
Save California Salmon
P.O. Box 142
Orleans, CA 95556
regina@californiasalmon.org
(541) 951­0126

Emily Pappalardo
DCC Engineering Co., Inc
P.O. Box 929
Walnut Grove, CA 95690
Epappalardo@dcceng.net
(916) 776­9126
Representative for Steamboat Resort

Philip J. Pogledich
County of Yolo
625 Court Street, Room 201
Woodland, CA 95695
Philip.pogledich@yolocounty.org
530­666­8172

Eric Buescher
San Francisco Baykeeper
eric@baykeeper.org
(510) 735­9700

Stephanie Safdi
Stanford Environmental Law Clinic
ssafdi@stanford.edu
(650) 497­9443

Charles Center
Camp Lotus
5461 Bassi Rd.
Lotus, CA 95651
charlesmcenter@gmail.com
(530) 622­8672

Scott Armstrong
All­Outdoors California Whitewater 
Rafting
1026 Lotus Rd.
Lotus, CA 95651
scott@aorafting.com
(800) 247­2387

Isaac Ingram
American River Touring Association
6 S Washington St #16
Sonora, CA 95370
isaac@arta.org 
(209) 962­7873

Theresa Lorejo­Simsiman
American Whitewater
12155 Tributary Point Dr., # 46 
Gold River, CA 95670
theresa@americanwhitewater.org
(916) 835­1460

Keith Miller
California Canoe and Kayak
288 9th Ave., Ste. C
Oakland, CA 94606, 
cckjefe@gmail.com
(510) 893­7833

Nathan Rangel
California Outdoors
P.O. Box 40 
Coloma, CA 95613
nathanjrangel@gmail.com
(530) 320­7384

Brian Jobson
Foothill Conservancy
35 Court St., Ste. 1 
Jackson, CA 95642
jobsonbrian@hotmail.com
(203) 273­9542

Scott Underwood
Mother Lode River Center
6280 CA­49 
Lotus, CA 95651 
scott@malode.com
(530) 626­4187
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Clavey Wendt
OARS California Rafting (OARS)
2863 CA­49
Angels Camp,CA 95222, clav­
eywendt@gmail.com
(209) 736­2597

Kevin Wolf
Restoring the Stanislaus River
P.O. Box 1513
Sonoma, CA 95416 
kevinjwolf@gmail.com
(530) 75­4211

Marty McDonnell
Sierra Mac River Trips
27890 CA­120
Groveland, CA 95321 
marty@sierramac.com
(970) 218­0625

Aaron Zettler­Mann
South Yuba River Citizens League 
(SYRCL) 
313 Railroad Ave., Ste. 101
Nevada City, CA 95959 aa­
ron@yubariver.org
(530) 265­5961

Patrick Koepele 
Tuolumne River Trust
251 W. Jackson St.
Sonora, CA 95370 patrick@tu­
olumne.org
(208) 588­8636

Stephen Smallcombe
Upper Merced River Watershed Council 
P.O. Box 5008­201
Mariposa, CA 95338
kristinarylands@gmail.com
(209) 379­5075

Dan Kelly
Placer County Water Agency
P.O. Box 570
Auburn, CA 95604
dkelly@pcwa.net
(530) 863­2779

Interested Parties

Adam Nickles
Ray Sahlberg
United States Department of Interior 
Bureau of Reclamation
2800 Cottage Way
Sacramento, CA 95825­1898
anickels@usbr.gov
rsahlberg@usbr.gov

Allison Febbo
Westlands Water District
P.O. Box 5199
Fresno, CA 93755
afebbo@wwd.ca.gov
(916) 541­1463

Yvonne Perkins
Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
YD­01222020­05
Yocha Dehe Wintun Nation
THPO@yochadehe.gov
(530) 796­3400

Miles Krieger
Best Best & Krieger
Miles.Krieger@bbklaw.com
Attorney for State Water Contractors
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